

JAMES MATTHEW LEIDIG,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent

IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2020

No. 19

COA-REG-0019-2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S BRIEF

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	8
THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 21 OF THE MARYLAND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS WHEN IT ADMITTED DNA AND SEROLOGICAL EVIDENCE THROUGH A WITNESS WHO DID NOT PERFORM THE ANALYSIS OF THE CRIME SCENE EVIDENCE.	11
A. The source of the right to confrontation	12
B. Application of the right to confrontation to forensic evidence	14
C. Standard of review	34
D. The error in this case.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 8-503 AND 8-112.....	46
PERTINENT AUTHORITY	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Alejandro-Alvarez v. State</i> , 587 S.W.3d 269 (Ark. Ct. App. 2019).....	33, 42
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	passim
<i>Burch v. State</i> , 401 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2013)	34, 36
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 434 Md. 209 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 903 (2014).....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15, 16, 20
<i>Derr v. State</i> , 422 Md. 211 (2011).....	20
<i>Derr v. State</i> , 434 Md. 88 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 903 (2014).....	passim
<i>Dutton v. State</i> , 123 Md. 373 (1914)	13
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 40 Md. App. 297 (1978)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hailes v. State</i> , 442 Md. 488 (2015)	34
<i>Johns v. State</i> , 55 Md. 350 (1881)	13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 205 Md. 528 (1954)	13
<i>Malaska v. State</i> , 216 Md. App. 492, <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 Md. 696 (2014)	passim
<i>Marshall v. People</i> , 309 P.3d 943 (Colo. 2013)	27, 39, 40
<i>Maryland v. Derr</i> , 567 U.S. 948 (2012)	21
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	passim
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>People v. Barba</i> , 215 Cal.App.4th 712 (2013)	27
<i>People v. Ogaz</i> , 53 Cal.App.5th 280, 2020 WL 4581253 (2020).....	33

<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 451 Md. 180 (2017)	37
<i>Rainey v. State</i> , 246 Md. App. 160 (2020).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 45 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2012).....	27
<i>State v. Manion</i> , 295 P.3d 270 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	27
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 66 A.3d 1221 (N.H. 2013)	28, 39
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 443 Md. 517 (2015)	passim
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 210 A.3d 509 (Conn. 2019).....	32
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 212 A.3d 1244 (Conn. 2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 185 A.3d 845 (N.H. 2018)	28
<i>Whack v. State</i> , 433 Md. 728 (2013).....	8
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	passim
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Decl. Rts., Art. 21	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim

Statutes

Md. Code, Cts. and Jud. Proc. Art. § 10-915	37, 47
---	--------

Rules

Md. Rule 5-703	29, 49
----------------------	--------

Other Authorities

David H. Kaye, David E. Bernstein, & Jennifer L. Mnookin, *The New Wigmore: Expert Evidence* § 4.10.2 (2d ed.2011)..... 29

FBI, *Quality Assurance Standards for Forensic DNA Testing Laboratories* (2011) 38, 42

Joel D. Lieberman et al., *Gold Versus Platinum: Do Jurors Recognize the Superiority and Limitations of DNA Evidence Compared to Other Types of Forensic Evidence?*, 14 *Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 27, 31 (2008) 9

President’s Counsel of Advisors on Sci. & Tech., *Report to the President Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (2016) 9

Proceedings and Debates of the 1967 Constitutional Convention, Volume 104, Volume 1, Debates 2203..... 13
